

BRITISH COLUMBIA UTILITIES COMMISSION

ORDER

NUMBER

G-146-05

SIXTH FLOOR, 900 HOWE STREET, BOX 250 VANCOUVER, B.C. V6Z 2N3 CANADA web site: http://www.bcuc.com TELEPHONE: (604) 660-4700 BC TOLL FREE: 1-800-663-1385 FACSIMILE: (604) 660-1102

IN THE MATTER OF the Utilities Commission Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, Chapter 473

and

An Application by Terasen Gas Inc. for Approval of the Commercial Commodity Unbundling Deferral Cost Recovery Rider and the Stable Commodity Rate Residential Service Deferral Cost Recovery Rider effective January 1, 2006

BEFORE: L.F. Kelsey, Commissioner

L.A. Boychuk, Commissioner

December 8, 2005

ORDER

WHEREAS:

- A. Commission Order No. G-110-04 approved the Commercial Commodity Unbundling Deferred Cost Recovery Rate Rider 8 set at \$.056/GJ and the Stable Commodity Rate Residential Service Deferred Cost Recovery Rate Rider 9 set at \$.006/GJ. The Riders are to be effective January 1, 2005; and
- B. In its Application dated December 6, 2005, Terasen Gas Inc. ("Terasen Gas") reviewed the actual and forecasted costs and recoveries related to the Commercial Commodity Unbundling Deferral Account and the Stable Commodity Rate Residential Service Deferral Account and proposes resetting the Rate Riders effective January 1, 2006; and
- C. The Commission finds that approval of Rider 8 and Rider 9 to be effective January 1, 2006 is necessary.

NOW THEREFORE the Commission orders as follows:

1. Rate Rider 8, which is applicable to Rate Schedules 2, 2U, 3, and 3U customers (excluding Revelstoke and Fort Nelson) is approved to be set at \$.045/GJ, effective January 1, 2006.

BRITISH COLUMBIA UTILITIES COMMISSION

ORDER

NUMBER G-

G-146-05

2

2. Rate Rider 9, which is applicable to Rate Schedules 1 and 1S customers within the Lower Mainland and Columbia service areas (excluding Revelstoke and Fort Nelson) is approved to be set at \$.004/GJ, effective January 1, 2006.

DATED at the City of Vancouver, in the Province of British Columbia, this 20th day of January 2006.

BY ORDER

Original signed by:

L.F Kelsey Commissioner